UNIVERS1IT1 TEKNOLOG1 MARA

AUTOMATED DUSTBIN USING
ARDUINO

AHMAD ZAHI1L BIN ZA1NI

Diploma

March 2022



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, 1 wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my diploma and for
completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and thanks go to my
supervisor, Ts. Mohd Ridhwan Bin Mohammed Redza.

Finally, this dissertation is dedicated to my father and mother for the vision and determination

to educate me. This piece ofvictory is dedicated to both ofyou. Alhamdulillah’s.



ABSTRACT

The fabrication process is the transformation of raw materials into finished product. It refers
to the transformation of materials into more valuable terms through one or more processing
and assembly procedures and process. Manufacturing or fabrication were an important
subject to study in order to complete this project and ensure that students understood what
they needed to achieve. My product, Automated Dustbin, is a waste container that has been
enhanced with a sensor, allowing it to open and close automatically. This project is intended
for usage in the home, office, industrial, and other similar environments. SolidWorks was
used to generate the design concept. This product was created by enhancing and improving
the performance of an existing product on the market that was previously available but not
suited for outside usage, resulting in a product that is suitable for both indoor and outdoor
use. The concept and design are undeniably appealing. This device may be used by both the

industry and the home to fulfil their needs.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
CONFIRMATION BY SUPERVISOR ii
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION i
ABSTRACT \Y%
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT \%
tABLE OF CONTENTS Vi
CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION 1
11 Background of Study 1

12 Problem Statement 2
13 Objectives 2
14 Scope of Study 2
15 Significant of Study 5
16  Expected Result 6

CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW 9
2.1 Introduction to Arduino System 9
2.2 Parts on the Arduino Board 9
2.2.1 Power (USB / Barrel Jack) 10
2.2.2 Pins (5V, 3.3V, GND, Analog, Digital, PWM, AREF) 11
2.2.3 2Reset Button 12
224 TXRXLEDs 12
225 MainlIC 12
2.2.6 Voltage Regulator 12
2.3 Types of Arduinos 13
2.3.1 Lilypad Arduino 13
2.3.2 RedBoard 13
2.3.3 Arduino Mega (R3) 14

Vi



2.4

2.5

2.3.4 Arduino Leonardo
Requires Hardware

2.4.1 Arduino

2.4.2  Ultrasonic Sensor

2.4.3 Servo Motor

2.4.4 9V Battery

2.45 Wire Connector

2.4.6 Sheet Metal (Aluminium)
2.4.7 Arduino IDE Software

Circuit Diagram and Operations

CHAPTER THREE CHAPTER

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4

Flowchart
Determine screening and scoring
Estimated project cost

Summary

CHAPTER FOUR RESULT AND DISCUSION

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8

CHAPTER FIVE CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1
5.2
5.3

Result Overview

Fabricating on dustbin body
Circuit Diagram
Programming/coding for Arduino
Components and Equipment
Project Result

Problem Encounter

Discussion

Introduction
Conclusion

Recommendation

Vil

15
16
16
16
17
18
18
19
20
21

23
23
27
27
28

29
29
30
33
34
36
42
44
45

46
46
46
47



