UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

AUTOMATED DUSTBIN USING ARDUINO

AHMAD ZAHIL BIN ZAINI

Diploma

March 2022

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my diploma and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and thanks go to my supervisor, Ts. Mohd Ridhwan Bin Mohammed Redza.

Finally, this dissertation is dedicated to my father and mother for the vision and determination to educate me. This piece of victory is dedicated to both of you. Alhamdulillah's.

ABSTRACT

The fabrication process is the transformation of raw materials into finished product. It refers to the transformation of materials into more valuable terms through one or more processing and assembly procedures and process. Manufacturing or fabrication were an important subject to study in order to complete this project and ensure that students understood what they needed to achieve. My product, Automated Dustbin, is a waste container that has been enhanced with a sensor, allowing it to open and close automatically. This project is intended for usage in the home, office, industrial, and other similar environments. SolidWorks was used to generate the design concept. This product was created by enhancing and improving the performance of an existing product on the market that was previously available but not suited for outside usage, resulting in a product that is suitable for both indoor and outdoor use. The concept and design are undeniably appealing. This device may be used by both the industry and the home to fulfil their needs.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
CON	IFIRM <i>A</i>	ATION BY SUPERVISOR	ii
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION			iii
ABSTRACT			iv
ACK	NOWL	EDGEMENT	v
tABI	LE OF C	CONTENTS	vi
CHA	APTER (ONE INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Backg	ground of Study	1
1.2	Proble	em Statement	2
1.3	Objec	tives	2
1.4	Scope	of Study	2
1.5	Signif	icant of Study	5
1.6	Expec	ted Result	6
CHA	APTER 7	TWO LITERATURE REVIEW	9
2.1	Introduction to Arduino System		
2.2	Parts o	9	
	2.2.1	Power (USB / Barrel Jack)	10
	2.2.2	Pins (5V, 3.3V, GND, Analog, Digital, PWM, AREF)	11
	2.2.3	2Reset Button	12
	2.2.4	TX RX LEDs	12
	2.2.5	Main IC	12
	2.2.6	Voltage Regulator	12
2.3	Types of Arduinos		
	2.3.1	Lilypad Arduino	13
	2.3.2	RedBoard	13
	2.3.3	Arduino Mega (R3)	14

	2.3.4 Arduino Leonardo	15	
2.4	Requires Hardware		
	2.4.1 Arduino	16	
	2.4.2 Ultrasonic Sensor	16	
	2.4.3 Servo Motor	17	
	2.4.4 9V Battery	18	
	2.4.5 Wire Connector	18	
	2.4.6 Sheet Metal (Aluminium)	19	
	2.4.7 Arduino IDE Software	20	
2.5	Circuit Diagram and Operations	21	
CHA	APTER THREE CHAPTER	23	
3.1	Flowchart	23	
3.2	Determine screening and scoring	27	
3.3	Estimated project cost		
3.4	Summary	28	
CHA	APTER FOUR RESULT AND DISCUSION	29	
4.1	Result Overview	29	
4.2	Fabricating on dustbin body	30	
4.3	Circuit Diagram	33	
4.4	Programming/coding for Arduino	34	
4.5	Components and Equipment	36	
4.6	Project Result	42	
4.7	Problem Encounter	44	
4.8	Discussion	45	
CHA	APTER FIVE CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	46	
5.1	Introduction	46	
5.2	Conclusion	46	
5.3	Recommendation	47	